QUESTIONS ASKED AT THE ORDINARY GENERAL ASSEMBLY
DATED 02 APRIL 2025

The questions asked, come from the investors who physically and electronically attended the
General Assembly. There were no unanswered questions at the Extraordinary General
Assembly Meeting.

The following questions posed by Mr. Hamza Inan, who physically attended the meeting.

Question 1-) Can you give information about whether expansion is being considered as a
region?

Answer-) Ilhan Dogan, Chairman of the Board of Directors, stated that there have been some
negotiations regarding growth and that these will be shared with the public when the process is
concluded.

Question 2-) Are there other companies operating in this sector?

Answer-) Mr. Ozgiir Umut Eroglu, CEO of the company, stated that there are other companies
operating in this field, but Biotrend is Turkey's single largest publicly traded integrated waste
management, energy generation and biocircular economy platform. It was also stated that
Biotrend is one of the top 2 companies in Turkey together with non- publicly traded companies.

Question 3-) What are details about Ulubey Fuel Preparation Solid Waste Facility?

Answer-) Mr. Ozgiir Umut Eroglu, CEO of the company, informed that there are 2 plants in
Aydin Cine, the Biyomek plant serves as an incineration plant and the Ulubey plant is a plant
where the wastes needed by the Biyomek Incineration plant are prepared.

Question 4-) What is the reason for the decline in Net Profit compared to last year?,

Answer-) Mr. Burak Yurtsever, CFO of the Company, stated that when the financial data for
the years 2023 and 2024 are compared, although there is no decrease in the Company's ability
to generate revenues, the widening gap between the Company's foreign currency indexed
revenues and Turkish Lira expenses due to the macroeconomic conditions of the country and
the application of inflation accounting (TAS-29) have caused such a decrease in Net Profit.

Question 5-) The status of the progress of the Greenhouse facility in Sivas and whether
incentives were received for it were asked.

Answer-) Mr. Ozgiir Umut Eroglu, CEO of the Company, stated that the Greenhouse facility in
Sivas has not yet reached full efficiency and that it is planned to operate with full efficiency in
the following processes. He stated that no special incentive was received for the Sivas
Greenhouse facility, but that interest discounted loans were used in this facility.

In addition, Mr. Hamza Inan expressed his appreciation for the Sivas Greenhouse facility and
stated that he liked the annual report very much and thanked everyone who contributed. Finally,
he stated that the newly initiated buy-back stock program was considered as a very useful
decision by the investors and he made a suggestion for a capital increase through bonus issues.



